

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

#### **1911**

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

### **1911**

\*

#### PHILLIPS ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY.

Снар. 208

Chapter 208.

An Act to incorporate Phillips Electric Light and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Corporators.

---corporate name.

May generate and supply electricity to certain towns.

Locations upon streets and ways granted, subject to restrictions of municipal officers.

Certain sections made applicable.

May maintain dams on brooks and steams.

Capital stock.

May issue bonds secured by mortgage of property.

May acquire developed water powers, and property and rights of other -corporations -engaged in similar business, Section 1. Herbert H. Berry, Newell P. Noble, Frank C. Nelson and Elliott C. Dill, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate by the name of Phillips Electric Light and Power Company.

Section 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to make, generate, transmit, supply, sell and distribute electricity for light, heat and power, in and throughout the towns of Phillips and Avon, in the county of Franklin, to said towns, corporations, firms and individuals.

Section 3. All locations upon streets, roads or ways in said towns necessary for the purposes of this act are hereby granted, and the municipal officers of said towns shall designate the streets, roads or ways so to be occupied, the location of the poles, and may establish reasonable restrictions as to kind of poles, their construction and maintenance, the height of wires and use of guard wires.

Section 4. Except as herein otherwise provided, sections three, four, five, six, seven, eight, ten, eighteen, nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, twenty-two, twenty-three and twenty-four of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes are hereby made applicable to the corporation hereby created.

Section 5. Said corporation is authorized to locate, construct and maintain a dam or dams on any brooks or streams lying wholly or partly within said towns, provided that the flowage of water thereby caused shall not interfere with any mill or dam existing at such time as said corporation may erect a dam or dams as aforesaid.

Section 6. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars, to be fixed from time to time by the stockholders thereof.

Section 7. Said corporation for the purposes of this act is hereby authorized to issue bonds from time to time and secure the same by appropriate mortgages of its property and franchises.

Section 8. Said corporation is hereby authorized to acquire by purchase, any water power developed in said towns, and also the plants, property, franchises, rights, privileges and locations of other corporations, firms or individuals engaged in any of the kinds of business hereinbefore named, in said towns, and such corporations, firms or individuals are hereby authorized to convey, transfer and assign such plants, property, franchises, rights, privileges and locations to said Phillips Electric Light and Power Company which shall have, hold, enjoy and exercise the same for its own uses and purposes as though originally granted to it.

Section 9. Said corporation is hereby authorized to contract May contract with any individual, firm or corporation for the purpose of buying or selling power, as the needs of its business may require or permit.

Section 10. The first meeting of said corporation may be Notice of called by written notice thereof, signed by any incorporator herein named, and served upon each incorporator by copy of the same in hand, or mailed, postage paid, at least seven days prior to the day named therein for such meeting.

Approved March 28, 1911.

Chapter 209.

An Act to incorporate the World Standard Insurance Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Frederick E. Boothby, Melvin P. Frank, Seth C. Corporators. Gordon, Portland, Forrest Goodwin, Skowhegan, John F. Hill, Augusta, Erastus E. Holt, Portland, Charles F. Johnson, Waterville, Edward B. Mallett, Freeport, Hutson B. Saunders, G. Waldon Smith, Leon V. Walker, and William A. Wheeler of Portland, Maine, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby made a body corporate, for the purpose of life, accident and health insurance and other purposes hereinafter mentioned, by the name of the World Standard Insurance Company and  $\frac{-corr}{name}$ . empowered to purchase, have and hold, lease, mortgage or convey in this state, or in any other state or country all property, real and personal, which may be deemed necessary or convenient for carrying out the purposes of the company, or for the investment of its funds; to sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded in all courts of law and equity; to have and hold a common seal, and the same to alter at pleasure; and to establish by-laws and -by-laws regulations provided they be consistent with the laws of this lations. state and of the United States.

The capital stock of said company shall be two Capital stock. Section 2. hundred thousand dollars divided into two thousand shares of one hundred dollars each with the right to increase the capital stock to any amount not exceeding one million dollars by vote of the stockholders. Said capital of at least two hundred thou- -\$200,000 sand dollars shall all be paid in and well invested as provided in paid in. chapter forty-nine, section eleven, revised statutes of Maine,

---corporate -nowers and purposes.

to sue and be sued. ---seal. and regu-

-may be increased.

shall be

489

Спар. 209

for selling or buying selling power.

first meeting, how glyen.